

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 2484**

"TO CLARIFY THE DEFINITION OF "SCHOOL BUS"."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2484.**

Amend House Bill No. 2484 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 29, delete "and" from the end of the line

AND

Page 1, line 36, delete "or school sponsored activities"

AND

Page 2, delete line 4 and substitute the following:

"transportation of students to or from school"; and

(3)(A) "Auxiliary transportation equipment" means but is not limited to equipment used for transporting students to and from extracurricular activities but does not include transportation equipment used for transporting students from their homes to school and from school to their homes.

(B) Auxiliary transportation equipment is not a "school bus".

AND

Page 2, delete line 18 and substitute the following:

"(a) As used in this section,

(1) "school School bus" means: every motor vehicle"

AND

Page 2, line 22, delete "(1)" and substitute "(A)"

AND

Page 2, line 24, delete "or school sponsored activities"



AND

Page 2, line 26, delete "(2)" and substitute "(B)"

AND

Page 2, delete line 28 and substitute the following:

"transportation of students to or from school"; or

(2)(A) "Auxiliary transportation equipment" means but is not limited to equipment used for transporting students to and from extracurricular activities but does not include transportation equipment used for transporting students from their homes to school and from school to their homes.

(B) Auxiliary transportation equipment is not a "school bus".

AND

Page 3, delete line 13 and substitute the following:

"year third week of October as School Bus Safety Week.

(g) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a district board of education may paint or purchase auxiliary transportation equipment in a color or colors other than National School Bus Yellow."

AND

Page 3, delete line 17 and substitute the following:

"(a) As used in this section;

(1) "school School bus" means: every motor vehicle"

AND

Page 3, line 21, delete "(1)" and substitute "(A)"

AND

Page 3, line 23, delete "or school sponsored activities"

AND

Page 3, line 25, delete "(2)" and substitute "(B)"

AND

Page 3, delete line 27 and substitute the following:

"transportation of students to or from school"; or

(2)(A) "Auxiliary transportation equipment" means but is not limited to equipment used for transporting students to and from extracurricular activities but does not include transportation equipment used for transporting students from their homes to school and from school to their homes.

(B) Auxiliary transportation equipment is not a "school bus".

AND

Page 4, delete line 23 and substitute the following:

"(e) As used in this section:

(1) "School bus" means: ~~every motor vehicle owned by a public~~  
~~or~~"

AND

Page 4, line 27, delete "(1)" and substitute "(A)"

AND

Page 4, line 31, delete "(2)" and substitute "(B)"

AND

Page 4, delete line 33 and substitute the following:

(2)(A) "Auxiliary transportation equipment" means but is not  
limited to equipment used for transporting students to and from  
extracurricular activities but does not include transportation equipment used  
for transporting students from their homes to school and from school to their  
homes.

(B) Auxiliary transportation equipment is not a "school  
bus"."

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative Cook  
MGF/CDS - 03-20-2007 11:02  
MGF584

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk